RESOLUTION 25 - 19

A RESOLUTION TO PROPERLY ADOPT RESOLUTION 23-49 AND RESOLUTION 23-50 TO THE FORD COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Ford County Zoning Ordinance was adopted by the Ford County Board on March 1972, Reprinted April 2004, Revised April 2005, Revised March 2006, Revised March 2009, Revised June 2009, Revised September 13, 2021, and Revised February 14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, any amendment to the Ford County Zoning Ordinance requires an official resolution signifying enactment of those amendments pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/5-12014; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals met sometime before May 9, 2023 and recommended to amend the Zoning Ordinance by adopting a Solar Ordinance and text amendments to the Wind Energy Conversion Systems (WECS) Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Ford County Zoning Committee met sometime between May 9, 2023 and May 24, 2023 and considered recommending to amend the Ford County Zoning Ordinance by adopting a Solar Ordinance and text amendment to the WECS Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Ford County Board adopted a Solar Ordinance (Resolution 23-50) and text amendments to the WECS Ordinance (Resolution 23-49) during a Special County Board meeting held on May 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, after an exhaustive search, there appears to be no official resolution document signifying the adoption of a Solar Ordinance and text amendments to the WECS Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Ford County Board to officially adopt Resolution 23-50 and Resolution 23-49 by properly adding language to the Ford County Zoning Ordinance pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/5-12014.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the County Board of Ford County this [Day] of [Month], [Year].

Chase McCall

Chairman of the Ford County Board

Attest: Amy Frederick

Ford County Clerk & Recorder